

No. 18-150

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

PHIL PLUMMER, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

DAVID M. HOPPER, Special Administrator of the  
Estate of Robert Andrew Richardson, Sr.,  
*Respondent.*

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

David E. Mills  
THE MILLS LAW OFFICE LLC  
1300 West Ninth St.  
Ste. 636  
Cleveland, OH 44113  
(216) 929-4747  
dm@MillsFederalAppeals.com

Nicholas DiCello  
*Counsel of Record*  
Jeremy Tor  
SPANGENBERG, SHIBLEY  
& LIBER LLP  
1001 Lakeside Ave. E.  
Ste. 1700  
Cleveland, OH 44114  
(216) 696-3232  
ndicello@spanglaw.com  
jtor@spanglaw.com

*Attorneys for Respondent*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

COUNTERSTATEMENT ..... 2

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ..... 6

I. This Case Presents None of the “Compelling  
Reasons” Necessary to Grant the Petition. . . 6

II. The Sixth Circuit Faithfully Applied Clearly  
Established Law. .... 9

III. Medical Personnel *Did* Object to the Manner  
of Restraint But Were Overridden by the  
Officers. .... 14

CONCLUSION ..... 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Abston v. City of Merced</i> , 506 F. App'x 650 (9th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	11
<i>Champion v. Outlook Nashville, Inc.</i> , 380 F.3d 893 (6th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1837 (2005) . . . . .	6, 7, 9, 10, 15
<i>Drummond v. City of Anaheim</i> , 343 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2871 (2004) . . . . .	11
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) . . . . .	15
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002) . . . . .	13
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995) . . . . .	15
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018) . . . . .	8
<i>Krecham v. Cnty. of Riverside</i> , 723 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	11
<i>Kulpa v. Cantea</i> , 708 F. App'x 846 (6th Cir. 2017) . . . . .	10, 12
<i>Lanman v. Hinson</i> , 529 F.3d 673 (6th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	7, 8, 10
<i>Martin v. City of Broadview Heights</i> , 712 F.3d 951 (6th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	9

<i>McCue v. City of Bangor</i> , 838 F.3d 55 (1st Cir. 2016) . . . . .	12
<i>McKinney v. Lexington-Fayette Urban Cnty. Gov't</i> , 651 F. App'x 449 (6th Cir. 2016) . . . . .	10, 16
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015) . . . . .	8
<i>Richman v. Sheahan</i> , 512 F.3d 876 (7th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	12, 15, 16
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001) . . . . .	8
<i>Tucker v. Las Vegas Metro. Police Dep't</i> , 470 F. App'x 627 (9th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	11
<i>Weigel v. Broad</i> , 544 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2387 (2009) . . . . .	10
<b>CONSTITUTION</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. IV . . . . .	9, 11
U.S. Const. amend. XIV . . . . .	10
<b>RULES</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 10 . . . . .	6
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a) . . . . .	7
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c) . . . . .	7
